DOCKET NO. CV-02-814173-S : SUPERIOR COURT

THE CONNECTICUT SURETY : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
COMPANY, CONNECTICUT SURETY : HARTFORD
CORPORATION, CONNECTICUT SURETY

INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., FUNDS

MANAGEMENT, INC., CONNECTICUT

SURETY INSURANCE AGENCY OF

ARIZONA, INC., BONDS II SURETY :

GROUP, INC. AND CONNECTICUT SURETY : AT HARTFORD

INSURANCE AGENCY OF NEVADA, INC,,
IN LIQUIDATION : MAY 17,2006

LIQUIDATOR’S FOURTH REPORT

To the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford at Hartford, Connecticut, (the
“Court”) comes Jayne E. McLaughlin, Acting Insurance Commissioner of the State of
Connecticut, in her capacity as Liquidator (the “Liquidator”) of The Connecticut Surety
Company, Connecticut Surety Corporation, Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency, Inc., Funds
Management, Inc., Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency of Arizona, Inc., Bonds II Surety
Group, Inc. and Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency of Nevada, Inc., and presents her Fourth
Report pursuant to Connecticut General Statute § 38a-920, paragraph 28 of the Order of
Liquidation entered by the Court on May 17, 2002, and paragraph 26 of the Order for
Substantive Consolidation entered by the Court on May 29, 2003, for the period commencing

April 1, 2005 and ending March 31, 2006 (the “Report Period”) as follows:

CTDOCS/16600562.3



1. The Connecticut Surety Company (“CSC”) was a Connecticut-domiciled surety
company that issued commercial and contract surety and fidelity bonds. CSC’s principal offices
were located at 100 Pearl Street, 16" Floor, Hartford, Connecticut. CSC was a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Connecticut Surety Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the “Holding
Company”), and was part of the Connecticut Surety Insurance Company holding company
system that included the Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency, Inc. (“CSIA”), the Connecticut
Surety Insurance Agency of Arizona, Inc. (“CSIA-AZ”), the Connecticut Surety Insurance
Agency of Nevada, Inc. (“CSIA-NV™), Bonds II Surety Group, Inc. (“Bonds II), and Funds
Management, Inc. (“FMI”) (The Holding Company, CSIA, CSIA-AZ, CSIA-NV, Bonds II and
FMI are collectively referred to as the “Affiliates”). CSC was licensed to transact the business of
insurance in Connecticut, 25 other states and the District of Columbia. CSC’s gross written

premium for 2001 was $2,052,486.

2. CSC and the Affiliates operated as an integrated organization, sharing office
space, personnel and cash management systems. CSC issued virtually all of its bonds through its
four Affiliate agencies, CSIA, CSIA-AZ, CSIA-NV and Bonds II (collectively, the “Affiliate

Agencies”).

3. The Affiliate Agencies also issued and administered surety bonds on behalf of
Star Insurance Company (“Star”), Redland Insurance Company (“Redland”), Acceptance
Insurance Companies (“Acceptance”) and others which had licenses to write surety bonds in

states where CSC lacked such licenses (collectively, with CSC, the “Sureties”). As part of

CTDOCS/1660052.3 2



underwriting bonds, CSIA (or one of the other Affiliate Agencies) would collect premium on
bonds issued or renewed in the name of the Sureties and remit the premium to the Sureties or
their reinsurers less a ceding commission. In addition, in connection with the issuance and
administration of surety bonds for the Sureties, CSIA obtained and held collateral security

provided by the principals for the benefit of the Sureties.

A. Events Leading Up To These Proceedings.

4, As a result of a regular quarterly review of CSC’s financial reports, the
Connecticut Insurance Department (the “Department”) became concerned about CSC’s financial
condition. The Department thereafter conducted on-site examinations of CSC and identified
both operational and financial problems at CSC. The Department determined that CSC could not
continue to operate in the manner in which it was operating, and accordingly issued an order of

supervision (the “Supervision Order”) for CSC on June 26, 2001.

5. Shortly after the entry of the Supervision Order, the Holding Company undertook
to find a purchaser for CSC and the Affiliate Agencies. In late 2001, the Holding Company
determined to enter into a transaction with Capitol Indemnity Corporation (“Capitol”), a
subsidiary of Alleghany Capitol Corporation. The Holding Company, on behalf of itself, CSC
and the Affiliate Agencies, entered into an asset purchase agreement (the “Asset Purchase
Agreement”) with Capitol. Under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Capitol purchased
from the Holding Company certain tangible assets and software and an option to purchase the

stock of CSC. Capitol also assumed certain lease and payroll obligations of CSC.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 3



6. Simultaneously with the Asset Purchase Agreement, Capitol entered into a
Renewal Rights Agreement (the “Renewal Rights Agreement” and, together with the Asset
Purchase Agreement, the “Capitol Transaction”) with the Holding Company, CSC and CSIA,
whereby Capitol purchased the right to renew surety bonds (the “Old Bonds”) that had
previously been issued through CSIA on behalf of the Sureties. Since the Capitol Transaction,
Capitol has issued hundreds of bonds (the “Replacement Bonds™) that have replaced certain of
the Old Bonds. The R¢placement Bonds continue to cover the identical risk of the Old Bonds

being replaced.

7. The Department was aware of the negotiations leading up to the Capitol
Transaction and approved of the Capitol Transaction. The Department expected that, after the
closing of the Capitol Transaction, it would commence rehabilitation proceedings with respect to

CSC.

8. On February 6, 2002, a consensual Order of Rehabilitation (the “Rehabilitation
Order”) was entered, which placed CSC into rehabilitation proceedings pursuant to Conn. Gen.
Stat. §§ 38a-903 — 38a-961, inclusive, and appointed the Insurance Commissioner of the State of

Connecticut as rehabilitator (the “Rehabilitator”) of CSC.

9. Following the entry of the Rehabilitation Order, the Rehabilitator and her staff
continued to investigate the financial condition of CSC and attempted to marshal its assets for

the purpose of running off its liabilities in the ordinary course of business. During this period,

CTDOCS/1660052.3 4



the Rehabilitator became aware of claims and liabilities that had not previously been reserved or
recorded in CSC’s financial statements. In addition, the Department determined that it would be
unable to readily access substantial cash deposits that were being held by other state insurance
regulators as a condition to CSC doing business in those states. The Department determined that
it was highly uncertain whether CSC would have sufficient assets to continue to pay claims and
liabilities in the ordinary course. Accordingly, the Rehabilitator determined that it was in the
best interest of CSC’s policyholders, its creditors, and the estate of CSC to commence a

liquidation proceeding for CSC.

10. On May 17, 2002, the Court entered an Order of Liquidation (the “Liquidation
Order”) with respect to CSC. The Liquidation Order provided, among other things, for the
Liquidator (i) to maintain or immediately take exclusive possession and control of all property of
CSC, wherever located, and to liquidate the same pursuant to the provisions of Connecticut law;
and (ii) to take such actions as the nature of the case and interests of the policyholders, CSC’s
creditors, the stockholders of CSC, and the public may require. Pursuant to the Liquidation
Order, all CSC bonds were cancelled effective June 16, 2002, if not previously cancelled. The
Liquidation Order also established a bar date (the “CSC Bar Date”) of November 15, 2002, by

which time proofs of claim for all claims against CSC were to be filed.

B. Issues in the Wake of the Capitol Transaction.

11. It was expected that after the closing of the Capitol Transaction, Capitol would be

able to administer the ongoing business of CSC and the Affiliate Agencies without further

CTDOCS/1660052.3 5



support from the Liquidator. However, two unanticipated developments required extensive

involvement of the Liquidator and embroiled the Liquidator in a complex dispute with Capitol.

12. First, the shareholders and management of the Holding Company abandoned it
and the Affiliates. The management and directors resigned, leaving the companies without the
ability to perform even normal corporate tasks. As such, there was no one to wind up their
affairs. This proved problematic for the Liquidator because the Affiliate Agencies were in
control of bank accounts that contained premium held in trust for the Sureties. Because no
person was authorized to act on behalf of the Affiliate Agencies, the premiums were frozen in

the Affiliate Agencies' bank accounts.

13. The Affiliate Agencies also were in possession of cash, certificates of deposit and
letters of credit (the "Collateral") that had been provided as collateral security to the Sureties.
The Affiliate Agencies were the authorized agents of the Sureties for purposes of administering
the Collateral and the Collateral stood in the name of the Affiliate Agencies. Because no person
was authorized to act on behalf of the Affiliate Agencies, Collateral could not be released to

principals and could not be liquidated for the benefit of the Sureties.

14, The Holding Company had historically filed consolidated federal tax returns for
the Affiliates and CSC. Without anyone to act on behalf of the Holding Company, CSC would

be unable to complete the required federal tax returns.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 6



15. Second, Capitol continued to use the Affiliate Agencies' bank accounts and CSC's
licenses in its business after the closing of the Capitol Transaction. Capitol also continued
collecting premium on behalf of CSC and, after Capitol established its own bank accounts,

deposited that premium in those bank accounts.

16.  Prior to establishing its own bank accounts, Capitol deposited premiums for new
business in accounts of the Affiliate Agencies that held premiums of Sureties for prior
transactions. Capitol also deposited cash collateral into accounts of the Affiliate Agencies that
held Collateral for the Sureties, which had been deposited in prior transactions. Because the
Affiliate Agencies had no officers, Capitol was unable to obtain possession of the amounts
deposited. In addition, the commingling of funds caused significant confusion in the Affiliate

Agencies’ records.

17. In connection with issuing bills for new business, Capitol also billed premiums
owed to CSC. However, the bills sent on behalf of CSC indicated offsets for agent commission
against premiums owed to CSC. While such offsets would be customary in ongoing insurance
business, they are prohibited in liquidation cases. (Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-935(a)(1); Liquidation

Order paragraph 23.) As a result, Capitol under-collected premiums due to CSC.

18.  Capitol also renewed surety bonds in the name of CSC after the close of the
Capitol Transaction and while CSC was in receivership. This practice was clearly unauthorized

and prohibited by the Liquidation Order.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 7



19.  Finally, when issuing Replacement Bonds, Capitol intended to obtain the benefit
of any Collateral that had been provided in connection with the Old Bonds that were being
replaced. However, Capitol did not obtain documentation from most principals authorizing the
transfer of the Collateral from the Affiliate Agencies to Capitol or otherwise pledging the

Collateral to secure the Replacement Bonds.

20.  The Liquidator and Capitol conducted extensive negotiations concerning the
foregoing matters. The Liquidator suggested that Capitol assume ownership and control of the

Affiliates. Capitol declined.

21.  As such, the Liquidator determined to take control of the Affiliates with
appropriate authorization from the Court, undertake a reconciliation and accounting with respect
to deposits made by Capitol, obtain court authorization to transfer the Collateral to Capitol, cause
Capitol to assume liability for any business written by it in the name of CSC and resolve any
liability by Capitol for actions taken by it. The Liquidator was successful in achieving these

goals, without the need of litigation, as described below.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 8



C. Resolution of Capitol Disputes.

22.  In order to relieve the estate of liability under bonds issued in the name of CSC
after January 31, 2002, Capitol and the Liquidator agreed that the Liquidator would enter into a
reinsurance agreement with Platte River Insurance Company (“Platte River”) an affiliate of
Capitol. Under the reinsurance agreement, Platte River assumed the entire risk of all bonds first
issued or renewed in the name of CSC after January 31, 2002. Under the agreement, the
Liquidator assigned and Platte River assumed sole responsibility for the payment of all losses
and loss adjustment expenses related to bonds issued by Capitol in the name of Connecticut

Surety, as well as the administration and servicing of all aspects of those bonds.

23. In order to obtain control over the Affiliates with authorization from the Court,
the Liquidator determined to seek an order of substantive consolidation. On April 30, 2003, the
Liquidator filed a Motion for Substantive Consolidation of The Connecticut Surety Company
and its Affiliates. The Court entered an Order for Substantive Consolidation on May 29, 2003

(the “Substantive Consolidation Order”).

24.  The Substantive Consolidation Order authorized the Liquidator to take possession
of the assets of the Holding Company and Affiliates, to pool their assets and liabilities with those
of CSC as a consolidated estate (the “Consolidated Estate”), and to administer the Consolidated
Estate’s assets and liabilities under the general supervision of the Court. The Substantive
Consolidation Order also established a bar date (the “Affiliate Bar Date™) of August 29, 2003, by

which timely proofs of claim for all claims against the Affiliates were to be filed.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 9



25.  After the substantive consolidation was complete, Capitol and the Liquidator
entered into extensive negotiations to resolve matters pertaining to the premiums, the Collateral,

and other issues that arose following the close of the Capitol Transaction.

26.  To that end, the Liquidator’s staff conducted an audit of the premium trust
accounts held by the Affiliate Agencies and Capitol in order to determine the amount of
premium owned by each of Capitol and CSC. Capitol conducted its own audit of the accounts
using PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP. The Liquidator and Capitol also sought to reconcile
ownership of the Collateral and determine what items of Collateral pertained to Replacement

Bonds.

27.  In order to enable the Liquidator to transfer Collateral related to Replacement
Bonds, the Liquidator filed a Motion to Transfer Collateral with the Court on September 3, 2003.
In the Motion, the Liquidator asserted that an interest in the Collateral securing the Replacement
Bonds had been equitably assigned to Capitol. The Liquidator also asserted that the bond
principals, the Sureties and Capitol all had intended that the Collateral would secure the
obligations of the bond principals under the Replacement Bonds to reimburse Capitol with

respect to losses under the Replacement Bonds.

28.  Pursuant to an order of the Court, the Liquidator sent notice of the Motion to all
identifiable parties in interest, including bond principals, collateral owners, producers, the

Sureties, CSC’s reinsurers, state insurance commissioners, the Internal Revenue Service and the

CTDOCS/1660052.3 10



banks at which the Affiliate Agencies held Collateral. On October 20, 2003, after a hearing, the
Court entered an order (the “Collateral Transfer Order”) (1) determining that an interest in the
Collateral had been equitably assigned to Capitol to secure the obligations of the principals under
the Replacement Bonds to reimburse Capitol with respect to losses under the Replacement
Bonds; and (2) authorizing the Liquidator to transfer possession of the Collateral to Capitol and
to enter into an agreement with Capitol providing for the assumption by Capitol of CSIA’s

obligations to administer the Collateral for the benefit of the Sureties.

29.  In accordance with the Collateral Transfer Order, the Liquidator and Capitol
entered into two separate collateral administration and assignment agreements — the first with
Star and the second with Redland and Acceptance — effective as of November 14, 2003
(together, the “Collateral Administration and Assignment Agreements”). Under the Collateral
Administration and Assignment Agreements, Star, Acceptance and Redland authorized Capitol
to assume the Affiliate Agencies’ obligations to administer the Collateral for the benefit of Star,
Acceptance and Redland, and authorized the Liquidator to transfer possession of the Collateral
provided for the benefit of Star, Acceptance and Redland to Capitol. In addition, Capitol
assumed the Affiliate Agencies’ rights, duties, responsibilities and obligations necessary to
administer the Collateral including, without limitation, the return of Collateral to collateral

owngers.

30.  Pursuant to the Collateral Administration and Assignment Agreements, on

November 25, 2003, the Liquidator transferred to Capitol via wire transfer $1,280,488.82 in cash

CTDOCS/1660052.3 11



Collateral provided for the benefit of Star, $1,033,169.44 in cash Collateral provided for the
benefit of Acceptance and Redland, and $1,675,277.19 in cash Collateral provided to secure the
Replacement Bonds. The Liquidator also delivered to Capitol possession of all letters of credit,

certificates of deposit and other Collateral posted for the benefit of Star, Acceptance and

Redland.

31.  The Liquidator and Capitol undertook to settle a wide range of matters
outstanding between the parties, including the commingling of CSC and Capitol premiums.
After months of negotiation, Capitol (and its affiliates) and the Liquidator entered into the
Mutual Release Agreement dated as of November 14, 2003 pursuant to which the parties settled

all pending disputes.

32. During the Report Period, Capitol has paid the Liquidator all remaining amounts
owing under the Renewal Rights Agreement and has paid the Liquidator the amount of return
premium owed under the Platte River reinsurance agreement. The Liquidator has delivered to

Capitol the remaining bond collateral that relates to bonds renewed by Capitol.

D. Administration of the Consolidated Estate.

Personnel and Facilities.

33.  Following the close of the Capitol Transaction, the Liquidator operated the estate
from the Hartford, Connecticut premises (the “Hartford Office””) where CSC (and then Capitol)

historically operated. By the terms of the Capitol Transaction, Capitol must continue to provide

CTDOCS/1660052.3 12



the Liquidator and her staff with office space in the Hartford Office, or in any Capitol office
located within 25 miles thereof until the earlier of December 31, 2006, or the date on which CSC
is no longer operating under the Liquidation Order. On April 16, 2004, Capitol relocated its
local operations to 115 Glastonbury Boulevard, Glastonbury, Connecticut, approximately 5 miles
from the Hartford Office. The Liquidator’s staff maintains office space at the Glastonbury

location.

34. Substantially all employees of CSC and the Affiliates were terminated as of the
closing of the Capitol Transaction, and the remaining employees were terminated during the
Rehabilitation. As such, the Liquidator retained, and continues to retain, consultants and
professionals to assist in the Liquidation as needed. In addition, the law firm of Bingham

McCutchen LLP continues to provide legal services to the Liquidator and the estate.

35.  The Liquidator has entered into a claims management agreement with Forcon
International Nevada, Ltd. and Forcon International - N.E., LLC (collectively, “Forcon”) under
which Forcon manages commercial and contract bond claims arising out of or relating to bonds
issued by CSC, and provides recovery services relating to those bonds. To date, Forcon has been
assigned approximately 287 proofs of claim for losses under bonds. Of these 287 proofs of
claim, 3 proofs of claim were withdrawn by the respective claimants. Presently, Forcon has
made recommendations to the Liquidator with respect to all of the 284 remaining proofs of

claim.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 13



36.  The Liquidator has retained The Warren Group as a tax consultant to the
Liquidator. The Warren Group specializes in tax and accounting matters for insurance.
companies in receivership. During the Report Period, the Warren Group produced and filed
Federal tax returns for the years 2001 through 2004. The Liquidator plans to prepare and file

appropriate state tax returns in the future.

Reinsurance.

37. CSC maintained reinsurance on its outstanding bond exposure. Prior to June 1,
2000, CSC had only excess of loss reinsurance. Commencing June 1, 2000, CSC entered into a
quota share reinsurance agreement under which it was reinsured for one hundred percent of all

losses on bonds written and renewed thereafter.

38.  The Liquidator has notified the reinsurers of all proofs of claim filed in the
liquidation which may give rise to claims covered by their reinsurance, and will notify them in

connection with motions to the Court for allowance of claims.

39.  The Liquidator produced a report of premiums and claims for the quota share
reinsurers as of June 2004. Due to extremely poor record keeping by CSC and the Affiliates, the
Liquidator had to reconstruct significant portions of CSC's books and records to prepare this
report. In addition, because the quota share agreement covers Star and Acceptance as well as
CSC, the Liquidator obtained information from them in order to determine the sliding scale

ceding commissions.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 14



40. On November 8, 2004, the Liquidator’s staff met with the quota share reinsurers
to discuss the report. Thereafter, the Liquidator responded to various inquiries from the quota
share reinsurers. As a result of further claims activity and the filing of new claims, the
Liquidator has had to revise the report with respect to the quota share reinsurance and expects to

provide a revised report shortly.

41.  As part of the process of preparing the quota share reinsurance report, the
Liquidator undertook to determine amounts that had been collected on behalf of Star which had
not been remitted. The Liquidator has shared the results of the investigation with Star, and has
offered to enter into a global commutation agreement with Star that would resolve the payment

of these amounts as well as Star’s other claims against the estate.

42.  As aresult of completing the analysis of reinsurance report and the collection of
premium, the Liquidator has materially increased the amounts due insurers and reinsurers over

the amounts shown on the financial statements of March 31, 2004.

43. During the Report Period, the Liquidator prepared and delivered to the reinsurers
additional analyses of liability under the Quota Share Agreement. In addition, the Liquidator had
extensive negotiations with the reinsurers concerning the disposition and billing of the largest
claim against the estate. The Liquidator has reached agreement with the reinsurers concerning
the disposition and billing of that claim, and has filed a motion with the Court seeking approval

of the agreement.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 15




Proofs of Claim.

44.  On or about May 24, 2002, the Liquidator sent notice of the CSC Bar Date and
the CSC claims process, along with a proof of claim form, to all persons or entities known or
reasonably expected to have claims against, or an interest in, CSC. In addition, notice of the

CSC Bar Date and the CSC claims process appeared in The Hartford Courant on May 24, 2002,

and on the Department’s website. Proof of claim forms also were available through the

Department’s website.

45. On or about June 3, 2003, the Liquidator sent notice of the Affiliate Bar Date, -
along with a proof of claim form, to all persons or entities known or reasonably expected to have
claims against, or an interest in, the Affiliates. In addition, notice of the Affiliate Bar Date

appeared in The Hartford Courant on June 13, 2003, and on the Department’s website. Proof of

claim forms also were available through the Department’s website.

46.  As of May 5, 2006, approximately 1,239 proofs of claim (the “Proofs of Claim”)
were filed with the Liquidator. The Proofs of Claim are comprised of various classes of claims,

as defined by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-944 as follows:

47, Claims for Loss Under a CSC Bond (the “Bond Loss Claims”). Approximately

386 Bond Loss Claims have been filed with the Liquidator. Three hundred sixty-three (363)
Bond Loss Claims were filed in the aggregate stated amount of $6,894,089.44. Twenty-three

(23) Bond Loss Claims were filed in an unstated amount. The aggregate bond penalty on Bond

CTDOCS/1660052.3 16



Loss Claims filed in an unstated amount is approximately $402,700. To date, the Liquidator has
obtained orders from the Court allowing 189 Bond Loss Claims in the aggregate amount of
$1,342,026.32. Of the total allowed Bond Loss Claims, $233,084.83 is potentially covered by
quota share reinsurance. The Liquidator has also obtained orders from the Court disallowing 179
Bond Loss Claims totaling $2,731,820.26. The Liquidator has determined to recommend to the
Court to disallow another 7 Bond Loss Claims totaling $456,874.39. Additionally, 3 proofs of
claim were withdrawn by the respective claimants and, accordingly, disallowed by order from

this Court.

48.  In addition, the Liquidator has determined to recommend to the Court to allow 3
Bond Loss Claims in the aggregate amount of $425,000 and to immediately pay that amount to
the claimant. These claims were filed by the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue in an amount
in excess of $1.1 million. The quota share reinsurers have agreed to recognize a claim under the
reinsurance agreement in the amount of $637,275 related to these claims. The effect of these
transactions has not been reflected in this report because the transactions have not been approved
by the Court or completed as of the date hereof. It is expected that they will have a favorable

impact on the estate’s financial condition.

49.  The aggregate amount of the 5 Bond Loss Claims that remain unresolved is
$362,345.70. The Liquidator has established reserves on these claims in the amount of
$362,345.70, which represents (in the aggregate) the lesser of the bond penalty or the amount of

the claim as filed. Of the amount reserved for these claims, $50,000 is potentially covered under

CTDOCS/1660052.3 17



quota share reinsurance. Of the 5 unresolved Bond Loss Claims, 3 Bond Loss Claims totaling
$62,345.70 have been delivered to a state guaranty fund for consideration. Allowed Bond Loss

Claims will be class 3 claims.

50. Claims for Unearned Premium (the “Unearned Premium Claims™).

Approximately 746 Unearned Premium Claims were filed with the Liquidator. Four hundred
sixty-five (465) Unearned Premium Claims were filed in the aggregate stated amount of
$233,728.13. Two hundred eighty-one (281) Unearned Premium Claims were filed in an
unstated amount. To date, the Liquidator has obtained orders from the Court allowing 591
Unearned Premium Claims in the total amount of $147,271.37. In addition, the Liquidator has
determined to recommend to the Court to allow 4 other Unearned Premium Claims totaling
$850.39. The Liquidator has also obtained orders from the Court disallowing 112 Unearned
Premium Claims totaling $124,718.57. The Liquidator has determined to recommend to the

Court to deny another 8 Unearned Premium Claims filed in the aggregate stated amount of

$2,085.93.

51. Of the 746 Unearned Premium Claims filed, the Liquidator determined that 82
Unearned Premium Claims were covered by the Platte River reinsurance agreemeht. Based on
the Liquidator’s calculations, $14,856.94 of unearned premium was due on those claims. During
the Report Period, the Liquidator agreed to allow these unearned premium claims and obtained

from Platte River reimbursement of that amount.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 18



52.  The Liquidator delivered approximately 56 Unearned Premium Claims, filed in
the aggregate stated amount of $7,459.14, to state guaranty funds. To date, only 31 Unearned
Premium Claims filed in the aggregate stated amount of $3,295.66 remain unresolved. All of
these unresolved claims are with the Arkansas Property and Casualty Guaranty Fund. The
Liquidator has reserved $3,295.66 for these unresolved Unearned Premium Claims. Allowed

Unearned Premium Claims will be class 3 claims.

53.  Guaranty Association Claims. Approximately 11 proofs of claim were filed by

various guaranty associations with the Liquidator. All such claims were filed in an unstated
amount. Claims of guaranty associations for payment of covered claims or covered obligations

of a surety are class 3 claims.

54.  General Creditor Claims (the “General Creditor Claims”). Approximately 62

General Creditor Claims were filed with the Liquidator. Of those, 52 General Creditor Claims
were filed in the aggregate stated amount of $33,895,714.36. One claim was filed in the amount
of $28,555,000. Because of the highly contested nature of this claim, the Liquidator has not
established a reserve for it. This claim arises out of allegations that CSC and the Affiliates
participated in a scheme to defraud a motion picture distributor. The other 7 General Creditor
Claims were filed in an unstated amount. To date, the Liquidator has determined to recommend
to the Court to deny 8 General Creditor Claims filed in the aggregate stated amount of
$193,604.15 on the basis that they were either exact duplicates of other General Creditor Claims

or were filed after the Bar Date. A review of the General Creditor Claims indicates that certain

CTDOCS/1660052.3 19



claims were filed with respect to certain subordinated surplus notes issued by CSC (as discussed
below).  Accordingly, reserves on General Creditor Claims currently are estimated at
$10,294,513.44. General Creditor Claims have also been reduced to the extent that a creditor has
filed multiple proofs of claim that include the same components. The Liquidator does not
anticipate doing detailed review of General Creditor Claims until it is clear that all class 3 claims

can be paid in full. Allowed General Creditor Claims will be class 6 claims.

55.  Claims of State and Local Governments. Fourteen (14) claims were filed by state
and local governments for premium, corporate and other taxes. Of those, 13 claims were filed in
the aggregate stated amount of $35,848.13. One claim was filed in an unstated amount. To date,
the Liquidator has determined to recommend to the Court to deny 4 such claims, which were
filed in the aggregate stated amount of $6,825.55, on the basis that they were either exact
duplicates of other claims of state and local governments or were filed after the Bar Date.

Reserves on state and local government claims currently are estimated at $29,022.58.

56.  Subordinated Surplus Notes (the “Notes”). Three proofs of claim filed with the

Liquidator included claims with respect to Notes issued by CSC. The Notes underlying those
claims are in the aggregate face amount of $4,211,667. Accrued interest on the Notes through
the date of the Liquidation Order totals $542,309.29. Reserves on the Notes currently are

estimated at $4,753,976.29. The Notes are class 8 claims.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 20




57.  Reinsurance recoverables are approximately $1,815,073 and are based on current
reserves for claims likely to be covered under certain reinsurance agreements. Estimated
reinsurance recoverables may change as reserves further develop, and as the Liquidator obtains
more definitive information concerning the precise dates of loss with respect to certain bond
claims. Itis expected that this sum will decrease as a result of the settlement of the Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue claims. The Liquidator does not expect that the estate will receive the
amount of the recoverable in cash. The recoverable is subject to offset for unpaid premium and
may be subject to other adjustments which are reflected as liabilities in CSC’s financial
statements. At this time, the Liquidator cannot accurately predict the amount of the reinsurance

recoverable that will actually be received in cash.

Lloyd's Litigation.

58.  On September 20, 2002, Star commenced a legal action entitled Star Insurance

Company v. Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency, Inc., Case No. 02-043934-CK, in the Circuit

Court for the County of Oakland, State of Michigan seeking damages for CSIA’s alleged failure
to cancel certain bonds issued on behalf of Star by CSIA. At the time of the alleged breach of
duty, Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London (“Lloyd’s”) were CSIA’s errors and omissions

insurer.

59.  Because no one was authorized to act on behalf of CSIA with respect to the Star

Action, the court entered a default judgment against CSIA for an amount in excess of $1 million.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 21



Soon thereafter, Star commenced a garnishment action against CSIA’s E&O policy in
satisfaction of the Default Judgment. At that time, which was prior to the entry of the
Consolidation Order, CSIA’s other assets were also at risk of being garnished in satisfaction of

the default judgment.

60.  On May 7, 2003 and May 16, 2003, Lloyd’s commenced two legal actions both

entitled Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency, Inc.

in the Connecticut Superior Court seeking a declaration of CSIA’s rights under the Lloyd’s
policy (the “Declaratory Judgment Actions”). In the Declaratory Judgment Actions, Lloyd’s

asserted that the claim was outside of the scope of the Lloyd’s policy.

61.  The Liquidator maintained that both the garnishment proceeding and the
Declaratory Judgment Actions were stayed or otherwise could not be maintained. The
Liquidator negotiated separate agreements with Lloyd’s and Star, which permitted Lloyd's and
Star to continue the garnishment proceedings and Declaratory Judgment Actions against each

other and limited the recourse of each against the estate.

62. Subsequently, Lloyd’s demanded that the Liquidator intervene in certain litigation
pending in Michigan brought by Star. The Liquidator declined to intervene and thereafter,

Lloyds and Star resolved their dispute.

Worldwide Litigation.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 22



63.  Both CSC and Star wrote surety bonds on behalf of Worldwide Film, which was
an insurance broker specializing in film completion bonds. In that capacity, Worldwide Film
would identify film projects where a film completion bond was required to secure financing of
the film. Pursuant to an agreement between CSC and Worldwide, Worldwide was required to
provide security to CSC for losses that might be incurred on CSC bonds issued at Worldwide’s
request. At the time of the commencement of CSC’s liquidation proceedings, CSC continued to
hold security even though all projects secured by CSC bonds had been completed and losses with

respect thereto had been paid.

64.  Worldwide Film had a similar arrangement with Star, however Star did not have
security from Worldwide. Star suffered losses under various bonds issued on behalf of

Worldwide, and Worldwide had an obligation to reimburse Star for those losses.

65.  Star filed a civil action in the Superior Court, Los Angeles County, in the State of
California, against Worldwide Film in which Star alleged that Worldwide Film (a) had breached
its covenant of good faith and fair dealing with Star and (b) had breached its implied-in-fact
contract with Star. On July 1, 2003, Star obtained a judgment (the “Worldwide Film Judgment”)
against Worldwide Film in the amount of $318,516.96, including costs. Star was unable to

execute the Worldwide Film Judgment in California.

66. On November 7, 2003, Star filed a Motion for Relief from Stay with the Court

seeking authorization to execute on the funds that Worldwide had provided to CSC as collateral.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 23



The Liquidator consented to the relief requested, and the Court entered an order granting the
relief. In early 2004, the Liquidator received an execution on the Worldwide Film Judgment
with respect to the funds provided by Worldwide Film. On March 2, 2004, the Liquidator paid

to Star $248,387.26, the balance of funds held.

E. Collection of Deposits Held by Other States.

67. At the commencement of the liquidation proceeding, the most significant assets of
the estate were deposits that CSC made, in the form of bonds or money market funds, with the
iﬁsurance departments of Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Georgia,
Massachusetts, Nevada, Oregon and South Carolina as a condition to do business and operate in
those states (the “Deposits). The Deposits are intended, in most states, to secure the obligations

of CSC to residents of those states and, accordingly, are available to pay Class 3 claims.

68. In accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-923(a)(6), which authorizes a
liquidator to collect assets belonging to an estate, the Liquidator has pursued the collection of the
Deposits. The Liquidator has requested the states holding Deposits to make those Deposits
available to the Liquidator on the condition that the Liquidator would use the Deposits to pay the
claims of state residents in full before using the Deposits for any other purpose. At this time, the
states of Alaska, Arizona, Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Oregon and South Carolina have
returned their deposits to the Liquidator. The Liquidator is currently negotiating the return of the
deposit held by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. However, the states of Arkansas, Nevada

and Georgia, holding in the aggregate $437,000 plus accrued interest, have either failed to

CTDOCS/1660052.3 24



respond to the Liquidator’s requests or have declined to turnover the Deposits to the Liquidator.
It is the Liquidator’s intention to seek an order of the Court channeling claims by policyholders
in those states to the deposits and disallowing those claims as claims against the general assets of

the liquidation estate.

F. Interim Partial Distribution of Assets to Certain Class 3 Claimants.

69.  The Liquidator, in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-946, sought
authorization from the Court to make a partial interim distribution to certain claimants holding
Class 3 claims that had been allowed by a final order of the Court as of November 1, 2005 (the
“Allowed Claims”). By order dated November 9, 2005 (the “Interim Distribution Order”), the
Court authorized the Liquidator to: (a) immediately pay in full Allowed Claims of creditors
residing in states where the Deposit had been made available to the Liquidator (unless the
aggregate amount of such Allowed Claims exceeded, or would in the future exceed, the amount
of the Deposit returned to the Liquidator); (b) pay in full Allowed Claims of creditors that reside
in states where the Deposit is made available to the Liquidator after such Deposit is received by
the Liquidator (unless the aggregate amount of such Allowed Claims exceeds, or will in the
future exceed, the amount of the Deposit returned to the Liquidator); (¢c) pay up to 40% of
Allowed Claims of claimants that do not reside in a state where a Deposit has been made; and (d)
pay the greater of (i) 40% of Allowed Claims or (ii) a pro rata share of the Deposit to claimants
that reside in a state that has returned the Deposit to the Liquidator (if the aggregate amount of

the Allowed Claims exceeds, or will in the future exceed, the amount of such Deposit).

CTDOCS/1660052.3 25



70.  On or about December 23, 2005, the Liquidator made an interim partial
distribution of assets to certain Class 3 claimants holding Allowed Claims (the “Interim
Distribution™). Pursuant to the Interim Distribution Order, the Liquidator paid $219,757.32 to
creditors residing in Arizona, Connecticut, Oregon and South Carolina, thereby paying their
claims in full. In addition, the Liquidator made a partial Interim Distribution of 30% of the
Allowed Claim to creditors residing in Alaska, California, Florida, Iowa, Louisiana, Maryland,
Missouri, Nebraska, New Jersey, New Mexico, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Texas, Utah,
Vermont, Washington, and Quebec, Canada. This partial Interim Distribution totaled

$302,282.18.

71.  The Liquidator believes that the Interim Distribution properly recognized
priorities of distribution, as established by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-944, because all barties with
claims senior to those who received distributions are fully protected by reserves maintained by
the Liquidator for such claims. The Class 3 creditors who did not receive an Interim Distribution

are also protected by reserves and deposits with state insurance departments.

G. Financial Statements.

72.  The attached financial statements were compiled by the Liquidator’s staff on the
basis of the bank records, proofs of claim and records of CSC and the Affiliates. Due to
deficiencies in the records of CSC and the Affiliates, the financial statements represent only the

Liquidator’s best estimate of certain liabilities of the estate.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 26



Assets.

73. Short-term investments of $2,938,764 include funds held at Bank of America and

in the Short Term Investment Fund managed by the Treasurer of the State of Connecticut.

74. Reinsurance recoverables are approximately $1,815,074 and are based on current
reserves for claims likely to be covered under certain reinsurance agreements. Estimated
reinsurance recoverables may change significantly as reserves further develop and as the
Liquidator obtains more definitive information concerning the precise dates of loss with respect

to certain bond claims.

75.  Securities on deposit held as either bonds or money market funds are deposits
held by various states. CSC made these deposits as a condition to operating in those states.
These deposits are available to pay Class 3 claims. However, there are disputes between the
Liquidator and certain of the states as to whether the funds held by a state must be used to first

pay in full the claims of the residents of that state.

76.  Funds held for others total approximately $331,018. It consists of funds held by
the Liquidator as collateral for bond obligations and funds held in trust under a foreign insurance

program.

Liabilities.
77.  Class 2 administrative expenses of the Guaranty Funds currently are estimated at

$50,000. This amount will change as the three Guaranty Funds that have taken or will take over

CTDOCS/1660052.3 27



the handling and payment of claims by policyholders in their states provide the Liquidator with

additional information regarding their administrative expenses.

78.  Class 3 consists of Bond Loss Claims, Unearned Premium Claims and Guaranty
Fund claims (other than class 2 claims) for which the Liquidator has reserved approximately
$2,937,458. Of that amount, $2,848,641 represents reserves on Bond Loss Claims, and $88,817

represents reserves on Unearned Premium Claims.

79.  Class 6 general creditor claims and reinsurer claims are estimated to be
$10,294,513. This amount is the Liquidator’s best estimate of the class 6 claims based on the
claims filed with the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s review of the accounting and reinsurance

records of CSC.

80. Class 7 state and local government claims are $29,023. This amount is the
Liquidator’s best estimate of the class 7 claims based on the claims filed with the Liquidator and

the Liquidator’s review of the accounting and tax records of CSC.

81.  Class 8 claims based on subordinated surplus notes issued by CSC are estimated
to be $4,753,976. This amount is the Liquidator’s best estimate of the class 8 claims filed with
the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s calculation of interest accrued on those notes through May

17, 2002.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 28



82.  Amounts due insurers and reinsurers represents premium that the Liquidator may
be required to remit to third party insurers and reinsurers. Funds held for others include

collateral pledged by third parties for various bonds.

Statement Of Receipts And Disbursements.

83.  Loss adjustment expenses represent fees paid to third party administrators for
management of the Bond Loss Claims. The majority of the loss adjustment expenses are one-
time payments for the management of the Bond Loss Claims throughout the life of the claims

and, therefore, will benefit the estate throughout the course of these proceedings.

84.  During the Report Period, the estate paid $438,154.47 to Bingham McCutchen in
legal fees; $8,376.39 to other law firms in connection with claim disputes and $128,292.30 to

other consultants in connection with the preparation of tax returns and reinsurance reports.

CTDOCS/1660052.3 29



CONCLUSION

During the fourth year of this liquidation proceeding, the Liquidator has made substantial
progress in winding up the affairs of CSC. The principal tasks pursued by the Liquidator during
this period were the collection of Deposits, the disposition of claims, the preparation of federal
tax returns, and the payment of the Interim Distribution. At this point, only 5 Bond Loss Claims
and 31 Unearned Premium Claims remain unresolved. The reconstruction of the books and
records of CSC and its affiliates permitted the filing of federal tax returns for tax years 2001
through 2004. The Interim Distribution provided payments to approximately 670 holders of
Allowed Claims. There continues to be a substantial possibility that all policyholder claims will
be paid in full, and a substantial possibility that at least a second interim distribution can be made

in 2006.

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of May 2006.

D €Al

Jay J{e E/ McLaughlin, Acting Insupdnce Commissioner of
th¢ State of Connecticut, as Liquidator of The Connecticut
Surety Company, Connecticut Surety Corporation,
Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency, Inc., Funds
Management, Inc., Connecticut Surety Insurance Agency of
Arizona, Inc., Bonds II Surety Group, Inc. and Connecticut
Surety Insurance Agency of Nevada, Inc.

31



90-LE-€ 199US '[eg Palepilosuod ‘mixLBuliid 9002 21 ABW - 90-LE-E 1e SlEloueuld JIVN 08O

aujjoJo | 3y} jo

ayj o) se

‘yodas sy ul

uolurdo Jo

‘e 0

eyy woyy Buisue Appgel Aue swiieasip Ajssaidxa pue podal siy) u) pauiejuod SuoHENEAS JO -

OU SaYew JBAIoaL By L "Jodol UL JO BleP S} JO SB JOAIB09S Y} AG UMOUY JO O} 3|qRliPAR UCHEULOUL WO JoAISd3) aY) Aq pasedaud s1 podal siy) Ul pauleluoo uojewwo) 8y Uswie(osiqg

61'989'G02'9 L1188°L1T'L 86°€¥2'096'9 LyyiL'slLLL 00°L18'866'S
(eL evo'ev0'sl) (rLo1ss'vey'vl) (06°060'822°¢1) (06'65€v10'8) (Zg20v'9L1°6)
2e0ee'6re’ I L£Z€6°'10L°L2 88'¥EE'8EL'0C LEPLO'EEL'BL 1G'982'529'vL sonljiqery jejo
S6'6SE'V8L'E L1°2p6'600' oLy vig’L £7'GEL'BLO’G £9'GL6'091 'L senljiqer] 12430 [ejoL
G6'L10°LEE 1£'686°1GE G6°LL0°LSE 80'966'960'Y 0Z'v£2'€56 SJBYIO 10} PI9H spun4
00'2pe'e68'C 08'256'€59'C 6Y'86£'€25'L GE'6EL L2 £9'189°202 SJBINSU| @ SJaInsuigy 0} an( Sjunoy
BAGAY Popnjou] JON $9
12046'790'8L ¥1°066'S69'81 ¥1'816'€98'81 6'8EE'VLS'EL P68EC'YLGEL PoAIad8Y swie|d [ejoL
((6)(B)rv6-BRE UORDRS 'S D)D) SIBUMQ Jo
000 000 000 000 000 slapjoyaieys se Ajjorde) 1oy} Ul SIBUMQ JBUIO @ SISp|oyBIByS JO SWIEID ‘Swie) 6 sseld
((8)(e)yy6-B8E LUORIBS "S'D'D) L UbnoIY} | S8SSBID
40 SWIB|D UO }S8I9)U[ 3 'SAI0I0 B|JeSSaSSY U0 SPUnjey Winiuidld
62'9.6'€SL'Y 62°9.6'€SL'Y 62'9.6'€SL'Y 62'9/6'€SL'Y 62°9.6'€5L'Y 'suogebliqO Jeung 1o 'sejoN uolNquiued 1o snjding uo paseg SuielD swie|) g sse|y
((L)(e)pve-ege UONOAS "§'D D)
86'220'62 €1°80L'62 yZ'esv'ee 69'680°02 69'680'02 # SSBID Ul Loisnjout Jo} 3[qIBIS JoU SLWIEID JUBLUILIBACS) (B30T JO 9jelS swe £ sseid
((o)(e)pve-e8E UORIBS "S'D'D) SWIRID
P ELSYEZ 0L ¥ELGv6T 0L GG'9Z1'28Z°0L 16°118'82¢'S 16'178'82E"G Aollod-UON @ ‘SWIB|D SoUBINSUIDY ‘SWILE|D JOYpaL) [BIoUsD) swied g sseip
000 000 000 000 000 ((5Xe)pr6-e8E UOKOSS 'S'D'D) SWIRID uonesuadwo) aakojdw3 swie|d g sse|n
((r)e)rre-egE UONDRS "S'D'D)
000 00’0 000 000 000 € SSE|D Ul uotshjoul Jo} [qIb1S Jou SWIRID JUSWLLIBAOS) [Blepa4 swed v sser)
((eX(e)vye-B8E UOHDBS "§"D"D) Z SSEJD Ul SSOL} UBY} J8UJ0 Stwiel) 00ssy Alueleng @
96°L51'L€6°C 82'261'195' 9€'9GE'6VL'E SO'LEr'19E'e GO'1Ev'1oe'e ‘SWIEI) Wwald pswesun ‘swield sso Aued-payL ‘swie) JepioH Aollod swe ¢ sseid
00°000°0S 0000005 00°000'05 00°000'0S 00°000'0S ((2)(e)py6-egE UORDBS "S'D) D) SUOHERINOSSY Auriens) Jo sosuadx] sAnRlSILILIPY swierd g ssen
000 00’0 000 000 000 ((L)(e)rre-BgE UONDES §'D'D) Sasuadx] sANESILILPY 10 | sselD
000 00’0 SuieD) painseg
SWED
saiLNIgvil |
6¥'989'502'9 LL°18e'122'L 86'€¥2'096°9 LyviLglL'il 00°/v8'865°S 5}95SY [BIOL
8L¢21'0L2'L LEYEE'B0L'E 12201080 L£°09Y'0LL'9 61'869'996'2 $}OSSY pajoLRSay jejo L
G6'L10'LEE 1£'686'16€ G6'LL0'1SE 80'966'960'% 0Z'¥€2'es6 SI3Y)Q 10} pIaH spun-§
£8'1701'6€6 bb'150'8E6 9/'985'/€2 BLY9E"L€C 6L19E'LET S JAIN 10 Ysed se pjaH jisodeq Uo sanunoag
000 05°282'sL¥'L 05'208°LL¥'L 05'660'9LL'L 05'660'9LL'L spuog se pjaH lisodaq uo saiunoag
*SjesSY pajpouised
12'€95'GE6'V 98'9%0'69S'Y 11°9€8'668'Y 01'¥52'800'S 1G'8V1'265'Z S}asSY pajouysalun 18301
000 000 000 000 000 wawdinbg Buissadold eleq
000 000 000 000 00’0 swdinb3 so0 @ BInpLINg
000 000 000 000 000 siainsuey Ag piaH spun4
000 00'6L1'8L 00'6L1'8L 00'6.1'81 00'621'81L Auwspu| [oded Woy J|qeA80aY S804
SIBSSY _UIO
000 000 000 000 000 SWODU| JUSLUISOAU| PaNISOY
000 000 000 000 000 SolelIYY Wol) 9|qeAlRoay
000 000 000 000 £'189'£02 UORD9]|0D) JO 8SINOD Ut SBdUEleg SiUBBY/Sniwald
000 000 000 00°000'€S 00°000'eS sejqelanooay uoeboiqng pue abeaeg
00'420'G18'L L1°01E'108'tL gy yeg'oi’l 01'665'082'L 01'665'082'L SJ0INSUIDY WOJ) AqRIBACI8Y
000 000 000 000 000 SUONeI0SSY AJUBIENS) 0} SBOUBADY
000 000 000 00’0 000 spuog
1L68Y'02)'E 69°255'6VL'C LEEZP'sav'e 00°9.1'959' 86'889'2€0'L SJUBLISBAL| WD | HOyG R yse [ejof
v2'€9.'8€6' 6L°G0L°2LL'L YE'661'eLb'T 10'981'695"L 29'29.'GL8 SJUBLLISBAU| ULIa | -Joys
16°62L'181 06258'9€0'L 16'€92'266 £6'686'980'2 9¢'926'951 ysed
HES |
£00Z ‘62 ABIN_:UONEPINDIT U] paoe|d 891G - dnoJS) pajepliostio)
90/LE/E SO SY SO/1€/€ 40 SY YO/LE/€ 30 SY €0/62/S 30 SY €0/82/5 $0 sY 2002 ‘L1 Ae :uogepinbry ul paoeld 8jeq - 98D
pajepljosuod pajepljosuod pajepljosuo) pajeplosuc) 280 2002 ‘9 Alerugad :uole)lqeYSY U padeld ajeq - 980
90/1€/¢ JO sV
134HS JONVIVE

NOLLVAINDI1 NI “|e 32 ANVdINOD ALINS LNJILOANNOD FHL




THE CONNECTICUT SURETY COMPANY et al., IN LIQUIDATION
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Period of 4/1/05 - 3/31/06

CSC - Date Placed In Rehabilitation: February 6, 2002
CSC - Date Placed In Liquidation: May 17, 2002

Period

4/1/05 - 3/31/06

Cumulative

5/29/03 - 3/31/06

Consolidated Group - Date Placed In Liguidation: May 29, 2003

| RECEIPTS

Marshaling of Estate Assets:

Premium Receipts 0.00 11,612.38
Proceeds from Sales:

Sale of Company Assets to Capitol Transamerica Corporation 0.00 0.00
Reinsurance Recoveries 178,334.74 178,334.74
Agents Balances 0.00 0.00
Collection of Affiliate Receivables 0.00 0.00
Salvage and Subrogation Recoveries 2,988.26 82,517.46
Recovery of Taxes Previously Paid 0.00 0.00
Expense Reimbursements 3,723.75 3,978.83
Miscellaneous Income 383.66 112,121.13

Receipts Before Investment Activities 185,430.41 388,564.54

Interest and Dividend Receipts 147,037.02 334,709.32
Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of:

Short Term Investments Deposits 0.00 0.00

Bonds 1,210,495.00 1,460,495.00

Receipts from Investment Activities 1,357,532.02 1,795,204.32

Total Cash Receipts 1,542,962 .43 2,183,768.86
| DISBURSEMENTS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Loss Payments 485,919.61 510,919.61
LAE Payments 1,564.77 23,754.91
Legal Fees 446,530.86 1,454,560.49
Consulting Fees 128,292.30 609,860.80
Salaries 0.00 0.00
Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00
Taxes 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenses 4,028.72 14,348.81
Release of Bond Collateral 20,000.00 20,000.00
Reinsurance Payments 111,885.32 111,885.32

Disbursements 1,198,221.58 2,745,329.94
Early Access Distributions: 0.00 0.00
Disbursements & Distributions Before Investment Activities 1,198,221.58 2,745,329.94
Investment Expenses 0.00 0.00
Disbursements for Investment Activities 0.00 0.00

Total Cash Disbursements & Distributions 1,198,221.58 2,745,329.94

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 344,740.85 (561,561.08)

Disclaimer:  The information contained in this report is prepared by the receiver from information available to or known by the receiver as of the date
of the report. The receiver makes no warranty as to the accuracy of the information or of the opinions or evaluations contained in this

report and expressly disclaims any liability arising from the statements of fact, evaluation or opinion contained in the report.

CSC NAIC Financials at 3-31-06 - May 17 2006 Filing.xiw, Consolidated Receipts 3-31-06




